
 

 

Agenda - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Y Senedd 

Meeting date:  

Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30

  

200(v5)  
------ 

This meeting will be held in a hybrid format, with some Members in the Senedd 

Chamber and others joining by video-conference. 

1 Questions to the First Minister 

(45 mins)   

The Presiding Officer will call Party Leaders to ask questions without notice to the 

First Minister after Question 2. 

View Questions 

2 Motion to suspend Standing Orders 

(5 mins)   

NNDM8530 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Orders 33.6 and 33.8: 

Suspends that part of Standing Order 11.16 that requires the weekly 

announcement under Standing Order 11.11 to constitute the timetable for 

business in Plenary for the following week, to allow NNDM8529 to be considered 

in Plenary on Tuesday 16 April 2024. 

3 Motion to approve the nomination of a Counsel General 

(5 mins)   

NNDM8529 Vaughan Gething (Cardiff South and Penarth) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/16-04-2024/
https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://senedd.wales/people/249


 

 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Section 49(3) of the Government 

of Wales Act 2006 and Standing Order 9.1, agrees to the First Minister’s 

recommendation to His Majesty The King to appoint Mick Antoniw MS as Counsel 

General. 

4 Nominations for committee chairs 

(15 mins)   

The Presiding Officer will invite nominations for the chairs of the following 

committees, in accordance with Standing Order 17.2F: 

1. Children, Young People and Education Committee (Labour) 

2. Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (Labour) 

5 Business Statement and Announcement 

(30 mins)   

View Business Statement and Announcement 

6 Statement by the First Minister: Delivering Wales' priorities 

(45 mins)   

7 Statement by the Minister for Social Care: The Health and Social 

Care (Wales) Bill - Postponed until 21 May 

(0 mins)   

Proposal under Standing Order 12.24 to debate the following items 

together but with separate votes  

(60 mins) 

8 The general principles of The Local Government Finance (Wales) 

Bill 

   

NDM8533 Rebecca Evans (Gower) 

https://senedd.wales/archive/business-statements/business-statement-and-announcement-16-04-2024/
https://senedd.wales/people/375


 

 

To propose that Senedd Cymru, in accordance with Standing Order 26.11: 

Agrees to the general principles of the Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill. 

The Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill and Explanatory Memorandum were 

laid before the Senedd on 20 November 2023. 

The report of the Local Government and Housing Committee on the Local 

Government Finance (Wales) Bill was laid before the Senedd on 15 March 2024. 

Supporting Documents 

Government response to the report of the Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Report of the Finance Committee 

Government response to the report of the Finance Committee 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Government response to the report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

9 The financial resolution in respect of The Local Government 

Finance (Wales) Bill 

   

NDM8532 Rebecca Evans (Gower) 

To propose that Senedd Cymru, for the purposes of any provisions resulting from 

the Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill, agrees to any increase in expenditure 

of a kind referred to in Standing Order 26.69, arising in consequence of the Bill. 

10 Motion to vary the order of consideration of Stage 3 amendments 

to the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

(5 mins)   

NDM8531 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

https://senedd.wales/media/y5ulvlnq/pri-ld16143-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xzfpd52s/pri-ld16143-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/h0wpeyfq/cr-ld16407-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s149174/WG%20response%20to%20Local%20Government%20Housing%20Committee%20Stage%201%20report%20-%2011%20April%202024.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s149174/WG%20response%20to%20Local%20Government%20Housing%20Committee%20Stage%201%20report%20-%2011%20April%202024.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ig1fohdp/cr-ld16409-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s149143/Welsh%20Government%20repsonse%20to%20Finance%20Committees%20report%20-%2011%20April%202024.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/zbdjbfyz/cr-ld16382-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500013121/LJC6-11-24%20-%20Paper%2024%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Finance%20Constitution%20and%20Cabinet%20Of.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500013121/LJC6-11-24%20-%20Paper%2024%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Finance%20Constitution%20and%20Cabinet%20Of.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/375
https://senedd.wales/media/y5ulvlnq/pri-ld16143-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/156


 

 

To propose that Senedd Cymru in accordance with Standing Order 26.36: 

Agrees to dispose of sections and schedules to the Senedd Cymru (Members and 

Elections) Bill at Stage 3 in the following order: 

a) Sections 1–12; 

b) Schedule 1; 

c) Sections 13-17; 

d) Schedule 2; 

e) Section 18; 

f) Schedule 3; 

g) Sections 19-26;  

h) Long title. 

11 The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill: Signification of His Majesty’s 

consent 

(5 mins)   

12 Debate: Stage 4 of the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

(15 mins)   

NDM8539 Julie James (Swansea West)  

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 26.47: 

Approves the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill. 

The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill, as amended at Stage 3 

Supporting Documents 

Presiding Officer’s statement in accordance with Section 111A(3) of the 

Government of Wales Act 2006 

https://senedd.wales/people/584
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s146573/The%20Infrastructure%20Wales%20Bill%20PDF%20735KB,%20as%20amended%20at%20Stage%203.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/zpjfmks2/pri-ld16420-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/zpjfmks2/pri-ld16420-e.pdf


 

 

13 Voting Time 

   

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 17 April 2024 



12/04/2024, 10:23 Oral Questions tabled on 11/04/2024 for answer on 16/04/2024 - Welsh Parliament

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/16-04-2024/ 1/2

FIRST MINISTER

Oral Questions tabled on 11/04/2024 for answer on 16/04/2024
The Presiding Of�cer will call party spokespeople to ask questions without notice after Question

2.

Russell George Montgomeryshire

OQ60916 (e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on how the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill

will impact Montgomeryshire?

1

Joyce Watson Mid and West Wales

OQ60906 (e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on the school essentials grant?

2

Natasha Asghar South Wales East

OQ60901 (e)

What are the First Minister's priorities for transport in Wales?

3

Luke Fletcher South Wales West

OQ60922 (e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on the Welsh Government’s

commitment to ending youth homelessness?

4

Sioned Williams South Wales West

OQ60907 (w)

How does the Government ensure that residents of South Wales West receive

timely healthcare?

5

Julie Morgan Cardiff North

OQ60912 (e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on the Welsh Government’s support

for small businesses in Cardiff North?

6

Alun Davies Blaenau Gwent

OQ60921 (e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on his approach to economic

development in Blaenau Gwent?

7

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=303
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=182
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=336
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8634
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8670
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=245
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=225


12/04/2024, 10:23 Oral Questions tabled on 11/04/2024 for answer on 16/04/2024 - Welsh Parliament

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/16-04-2024/ 2/2

Ce�n Campbell Mid and West Wales

OQ60934 (e)

How is the Welsh Government combatting rural poverty in Mid and West

Wales?

8

Sam Rowlands North Wales

OQ60902 (e)

What is the Welsh Government doing to tackle inequalities in the Welsh

education system?

9

Janet Finch-Saunders Aberconwy

OQ60899 (e)

What steps is the Welsh Government taking to assist businesses with

recycling?

10

Peredur Owen Grif�ths South Wales East

OQ60917 (e)

What is the Government doing to protect communities in South Wales East

from the dangers of coal tips?

11

Vikki Howells Cynon Valley

OQ60898 (e)

What are the Welsh Government's priorities for tackling coronary heart

disease?

12

Pack Page 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8643
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8734
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=212
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8579
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5107

	Agenda
	1 Questions to the First Minister





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Votes and Proceedings - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Y Senedd 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13872 

200  
------ 

1 Questions to the First Minister  

The item started at 13.30 

The first 8 questions were asked. The Presiding Officer invited party leaders to ask 

questions to the First Minister after question 2. 

2 Motion to suspend Standing Orders  

The item started at 14.22 

NNDM8530 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Orders 33.6 and 33.8: 

Suspends that part of Standing Order 11.16 that requires the weekly announcement 

under Standing Order 11.11 to constitute the timetable for business in Plenary for the 

following week, to allow NNDM8529 to be considered in Plenary on Tuesday 16 April 

2024. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

http://senedd.tv/
https://senedd.wales/people/156


 

 

3 Motion to approve the nomination of a Counsel General  

The item started at 14.22 

NNDM8529 Vaughan Gething (Cardiff South and Penarth) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Section 49(3) of the Government of 

Wales Act 2006 and Standing Order 9.1, agrees to the First Minister’s recommendation 

to His Majesty The King to appoint Mick Antoniw MS as Counsel General. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

4 Nominations for committee chairs  

The item started at 14.23 

The Presiding Officer invited nominations for the chairs of the following committees in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.2F: 

Children, Young People and Education Committee (Labour) 

Sarah Murphy nominated Buffy Williams. Carolyn Thomas seconded the nomination. 

As there was an objection to the nomination, the Presiding Officer referred the 

nomination to a secret ballot in accordance with Standing Order 17.2I. 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (Labour) 

Mike Hedges nominated Alun Davies. Rhianon Passmore seconded the nomination. 

Buffy Williams nominated Sarah Murphy. Hefin David seconded the nomination. 

As there were two nominations, the Presiding Officer referred the nominations to a 

secret ballot in accordance with Standing Order 17.2I. 

https://senedd.wales/people/249


 

 

Results 

At 17.03 the Presiding Officer announced the results of the secret ballot for the 

election of committee chairs: 

Children, Young People and Education Committee (Labour): 

Nominee For Abstain Against Total 

Buffy 

Williams 

37 7 13 57 

The Presiding Officer declared Buffy Williams elected as Chair of the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee. 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (Labour): 

Alun Davies Sarah Murphy Abstain Total 

28 29 0 57 

The Presiding Officer declared Sarah Murphy elected as Chair of the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee. 

5 Business Statement and Announcement  

The item started at 14.27 

6 Statement by the First Minister: Delivering Wales' priorities  

The item started at 14.54 

7 Statement by the Minister for Social Care: The Health and Social Care 

(Wales) Bill - Postponed until 21 May  

This item has been postponed until 21 May. 



 

 

Proposal under Standing Order 12.24 to debate the following items 

together but with separate votes 

The Proposal under Standing Order 12.24 to debate the following items together but 

with separate votes was agreed. 

8 The general principles of The Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill  

The item started at 15.52 

NDM8533 Rebecca Evans (Gower) 

To propose that Senedd Cymru, in accordance with Standing Order 26.11: 

Agrees to the general principles of the Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill. 

The Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill and Explanatory Memorandum were laid 

before the Senedd on 20 November 2023. 

The report of the Local Government and Housing Committee on the Local Government 

Finance (Wales) Bill was laid before the Senedd on 15 March 2024. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

9 The financial resolution in respect of The Local Government Finance 

(Wales) Bill  

The item started at 15.52 

NDM8532 Rebecca Evans (Gower) 

To propose that Senedd Cymru, for the purposes of any provisions resulting from 

the Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill, agrees to any increase in expenditure of a 

kind referred to in Standing Order 26.69, arising in consequence of the Bill. 

https://senedd.wales/people/375
https://senedd.wales/media/y5ulvlnq/pri-ld16143-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xzfpd52s/pri-ld16143-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/h0wpeyfq/cr-ld16407-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/375
https://senedd.wales/media/y5ulvlnq/pri-ld16143-e.pdf


 

 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

10 Motion to vary the order of consideration of Stage 3 amendments to 

the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill  

The item started at 16.43 

NDM8531 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that Senedd Cymru in accordance with Standing Order 26.36: 

Agrees to dispose of sections and schedules to the Senedd Cymru (Members and 

Elections) Bill at Stage 3 in the following order: 

a) Sections 1–12; 

b) Schedule 1; 

c) Sections 13-17; 

d) Schedule 2; 

e) Section 18; 

f) Schedule 3; 

g) Sections 19-26;  

h) Long title. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

https://senedd.wales/people/156


 

 

11 The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill: Signification of His Majesty’s consent  

The item started at 16.43 

12 Debate: Stage 4 of the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

The item started at 16.47 

NDM8539 Julie James (Swansea West) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 26.47: 

Approves the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill. 

The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill, as amended at Stage 3 

Supporting Documents 

Presiding Officer’s statement in accordance with Section 111A(3) of the Government of 

Wales Act 2006 

The result was as follows: 

For Abstain Against Total 

36 0 15 51 

The motion was agreed. 

13 Voting Time  

The item started at 17.03 

Votes Summary 

The meeting concluded at 17.04 

https://senedd.wales/people/584
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s146573/The%20Infrastructure%20Wales%20Bill%20PDF%20735KB,%20as%20amended%20at%20Stage%203.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/zpjfmks2/pri-ld16420-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/zpjfmks2/pri-ld16420-e.pdf


 

 

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 17 April 2024


